



PAYMENTS

IFX Corporate IBANQ Terms and Conditions

27 August 2026

These terms apply when you use the services described below.

Please read these terms carefully and retain a copy for your reference.

The latest version of these terms are available on our website.



IFX Corporate IBANQ Terms and Conditions

PART 1: OUR BUSINESS RELATIONSHIP

References in this Agreement to “IFX,” “we,” “our” or “us” are to IFX (UK) Ltd.

This Agreement is between

(1) IFX (UK) Ltd, incorporated and registered in England and Wales with company registration number 05422718, trading as IFX Payments, with its registered office at The Carter, 11 Pilgrim Street, London, England, EC4V 6RN. IFX is authorised by the FCA under the EMRs (Firm Reference Number: 900517) and has been granted permission to issue electronic money (“e-money”) and provide payment services. IFX is also registered with the Information Commissioner’s Office (Registration Number: Z9399766);

and

(2) the “Client” as identified on the Application Form. References to “you” or “your” are to the Client.

This Agreement governs your access to and use of the Services (as defined below) provided by IFX. You are deemed to have accepted this Agreement by receiving (or agreeing to receive) all or any of the products and services provided by IFX. If you do not agree to the Terms or our Agreement, you should not use our Services.

Before accepting this Agreement, you should carefully read the entirety of this Agreement. By accepting this Agreement, you agree that you have read, understood and agree to all terms and conditions set out in this Agreement as well as any document referred to herein. By accepting this Agreement, you agree to enter into a legally binding agreement and represent that you are 18 years old or above and fully authorised to enter into this legally binding agreement on behalf of the Client. Acceptance of this Agreement constitutes an offer by the Client to purchase Services (as defined below) in accordance with this Agreement.

This Agreement will be effective from the Effective Date and continue unless terminated earlier in accordance with clause 11. The terms and conditions set out in this Agreement will apply to all new clients and upon notification to all existing clients and will supersede any previous versions. Unless agreed otherwise, in writing, if there is any conflict or ambiguity between the terms of the documents listed below, a term contained in a document higher in the list shall have priority over one contained in a document lower in the list:

1. Pricing Schedule
2. The Data Processing Addendum
3. The Financial Institution Addendum
4. The Gaming and Gambling Addendum
5. The Terms, and any other terms issued to the Client from time to time
6. The IFX Trading Terms and Conditions (Corporate) (“IFX Trading Terms”)
7. Any representations you make to us when opening your account (and any subsequent changes to that information)
8. Application Form

PART 2: AGREED TERMS

1. DEFINITIONS

“**Agreement**” means this agreement for the provision of the Services, comprising Part 1 above (our business relationship), Part 2 (agreed terms), and any applicable documents set out in Part 1 as they may apply together with any schedules or appendices provided or annexed thereto.

“**Applicable Laws**” means all applicable laws, statutes and regulations from time to time in force. For the avoidance of doubt, should any conflict of laws occur, the laws of England and Wales will apply to the extent of any conflict.

“**Application Form**” means the application form submitted or to be submitted by or on behalf of the Client in connection with the Services.

“**APP**” means an authorised push payment.

“**APP Scam**” means an authorised push payment scam.

“**Business Day**” means a day (other than a Saturday or Sunday or a public holiday) when banks are open for the transaction of normal banking business in London, United Kingdom.

“**CASS 15**” means Chapter 15 (Payment Services and Electronic Money: Relevant Funds) of the Financial Conduct Authority’s Client Assets Sourcebook, as amended,

replaced or supplemented from time to time, including the rules and guidance relating to the safeguarding of relevant funds by payment institutions and electronic money institutions.

“**Charges**” means the fees and charges payable by the Client for the Services in accordance with this Agreement.

“**Charity**” means a body whose annual income is less than £1 million and is (i) in England and Wales, a charity as defined by section 1(1) of the Charities Act 2011 (meaning of “charity”); (ii) in Scotland, a charity as defined by section 106 of the Charities and Trustee Investment (Scotland) Act 2005 (general interpretation); (iii) in Northern Ireland, a charity as defined by section 1(1) of the Charities Act (Northern Ireland) 2008.

“**Confidential Information**” means information in whatever form (including, without limitation, in written, oral, visual or electronic form or on any magnetic or optical disk or memory and wherever located) relating to the business, clients, products, affairs and finances of a Party or any Group Company of that Party for the time being which is marked as or ought to be reasonably considered to be confidential to that Party and/or any Group Company of that Party and trade secrets, including, without limitation, technical data and know-how relating to the business of the relevant Party or of the relevant Group Company of that Party or any of its suppliers, clients, agents, distributors, shareholders or management, including (but not limited to) any client data, whether or not such information (if in anything other than oral form) is marked confidential, provided always that the definition of Confidential Information shall not include information or data which: (i) is in the public domain; or (ii) after disclosure to the receiving Party, lawfully comes into the public domain.

“**Consumer**” means an individual who, in contracts for payment services to which the Regulations apply, is acting for purposes other than a trade, business or profession.

“**Client**” “**you**” means you, and, for the avoidance of doubt, any person purchasing or receiving any of the Services from IFX pursuant to this Agreement.

“**Data Processing Addendum**” means the additional terms applying to the processing of Client information.

“**Data Protection Legislation**” means (i) any legislation in force from time to time relating to privacy and/or the processing of personal data including the Data Protection Act 2018, the General Data Protection Regulation (EU) 2016/679 (“GDPR”), the Privacy and Electronic Communications Regulations 2003 (SI 2003/2426) and any laws or regulations implementing the Privacy and Electronic Communications Directive 2002/58/EC; (ii) any laws which replace, extend, re-enact, consolidate or amend any of the foregoing whether or not before or after the date of the Agreement from the date they come into force (except, where permissible under applicable domestic law, to the extent that the GDPR is modified by applicable domestic law from time to time but where the modification has the effect of depriving data subjects of rights to which they would otherwise be entitled were any relevant processing be carried out in the EEA such modification will have no effect on this Agreement); and (iii) the guidance and codes of practice issued by any relevant Supervisory Authority and applicable to a party.

“**EMI**” means electronic money institution.

“**EMR**” means the Electronic Money Regulations 2011.

“**Effective Date**” means the date that the Client receives or agrees to receive all or any of the Services.

“**FCA**” means Financial Conduct Authority.

“**Financial Institution Addendum**” means the additional terms applying to IFX’s clients which offer professional services involving the investment, lending, management or processing of money and other assets.

“**Financial Position**” means the overall financial condition of the Client (and/or its Group Companies) as determined by IFX in its sole discretion (including by reference to, without limitation, items on the Client’s (and/or its Group Companies) balance sheet and income statements (such as assets, liabilities, revenues, expenses, net earnings and equity).

“**Force Majeure Event**” means any acts, events, circumstances, omissions or accidents beyond a party’s reasonable control, including (without limitation) network or internet failures, strikes, lock-outs or other industrial disputes (whether involving the workforce of IFX or a third party), failure of a utility service or transport network, act of God, war, riot, civil commotion, malicious damage, compliance with any law or governmental order, rule, regulation or direction, accident, breakdown of plant or machinery, fire, flood, storm or default of suppliers.

“**Group Company**” means in relation to a company, that company, any subsidiary or holding company from time to time of that company, and any subsidiary from time to time of a holding company of that company.



IFX Corporate IBANQ Terms and Conditions

"Gaming and Gambling Addendum" means the additional terms applying to IFX's clients who directly or indirectly provide (whether licensed or not): (i) gaming; (ii) gambling; and (iii) software or marketing services related to gambling or gaming, which in each case results in players winning or losing money depending on the result of a specified event which has an uncertain outcome.

"HMT" means HM Treasury of the United Kingdom.

"IBAN" means an International Bank Account Number.

"IFX Materials" means any software (including, without limitation, source code and code libraries) data, materials, content and printed and electronic documentation (including any specifications and integration guides) developed, provided or made available by IFX or any of its Group Companies to you, including content of the website, and any and all technology and any content created or derived from any of the foregoing.

"Intellectual Property" means (i) rights in, and in relation to, any trademarks, logos, patents, registered designs, design rights, copyright and related rights, moral rights, databases, domain names, utility models, and including registrations and applications for, and renewals or extensions of, such rights, and similar or equivalent rights or forms of protection in any part of the world; (ii) rights in the nature of unfair competition rights and to sue for passing off and for past infringement; and (iii) trade secrets, confidentiality and other proprietary rights, including rights to know how and other technical information.

"Micro-Enterprise" means, as defined in regulation 2(1) of the PSRs, an enterprise which employs fewer than 10 persons and its annual turnover and/or annual balance sheet total does not exceed two (2) million euros (or equivalent).

"OFAC" means the Department of the Treasury's Office of Foreign Assets Control of the United States of America.

"Order" means when you request a currency exchange.

"Party" means a party to this Agreement and "Parties" shall be construed accordingly.

"Payment Instruction" means when you instruct us to execute a Payment Transaction.

"Payment Transaction" means an act initiated by you acting as the payer, or any other person acting on your behalf, of placing, transferring or withdrawing funds, irrespective of any underlying obligation between yourself as the payer and the payee.

"Personalised Security Credentials" means personalised features provided by IFX to the Client or to a person acting on behalf of the Client for the purposes of authentication.

"Pricing Schedule" means any applicable pricing schedule agreed to by or on behalf of the Client.

"Privacy Policy" means our privacy policy available on our website.

"PSR" means the Payment Services Regulations 2017.

"Remote Electronic Payment Transaction" means a Payment Transaction initiated through the internet or otherwise initiated through a device that can be used for distance communication.

"Regulations" collectively, means the EMRs and the PSRs.

"Restricted Party" means a person that is: (i) listed on a Sanctions List, or directly or indirectly owned, or otherwise controlled within the meaning and scope of the relevant Sanctions, by any one or more persons listed on a Sanctions List; (ii) located or resident in, or incorporated or organised under the laws of, a Sanctioned Territory; or (iii) otherwise a subject of Sanctions.

"RTS / SCA" means the Regulatory Technical Standards on Strong Customer Authentication that are made by the FCA pursuant to Regulation 106A of the PSRs as amended by the Electronic Money, Payment Services and Payment Systems (Amendment and Transitional Provisions) (EU Exit) Regulations 2018, and which establish the requirements to be complied with by IFX for the purpose of implementing security measures that enable IFX to: (a) apply Strong Customer Authentication measures in accordance with Regulation 100 of the PSRs; (b) exempt the application of the security requirements of Strong Customer Authentication, subject to specified and limited conditions based on the level of risk, the amount and the recurrence of the Payment Transaction and of the payment channel used for its execution; (c) protect the confidentiality and the integrity of the Personalised Security Credentials of the Client or of any person acting on its behalf; (d) establish common and secure standards for the communication between IFX and other actors of the payments ecosystem.

"Safeguarding Regulations" means the Regulations and CASS 15 (as may be updated and amended from time to time).

"Sanctioned Territory" means a country, region or territory that is the subject of country-wide, region-wide or territory-wide Sanctions.

"Sanctions" means the economic or financial sanctions laws, regulations, trade embargoes or other restrictive measures enacted, administered, implemented and/or enforced from time to time by any of the following (and including through any relevant Sanctions Authority): (i) the United Nations; (ii) the European Union; (iii) the government of the United States of America; and (iv) the government of the United Kingdom. In the event of a conflict between IFX's obligations under this Agreement and any applicable Sanctions, the applicable Sanctions shall prevail.

"Sanctions Authority" means any agency or person which is duly appointed, empowered or authorised to enact, administer, implement and/or enforce Sanctions, including, without limitation, (i) OFAC; (ii) the United States Department of State or the United States Department of Commerce; and (iii) HMT.

"Sanctions List" means any of the lists of designated sanctions targets maintained by a Sanctions Authority from time to time, including, without limitation, as at the date of this Agreement: (i) in the case of OFAC: the Specially Designated Nationals and Blocked Persons List and the Consolidated Sanctions List; (ii) in the case of United States Department of State or the United States Department of Commerce: the Denied Persons List, the List of Statutorily Debarred Parties, the Entity List and the Terrorist Exclusion List; (iii) in the case of HMT: the Consolidated List of Financial Sanctions Targets and the List of Persons Subject to Restrictive Measures in View of Russia's Actions Destabilising the Situation in Ukraine; and (iv) in the case of the European Union: the Consolidated List of Persons, Groups and Entities Subject to EU Financial Sanctions; and (v) in the case of the United Nations: the Consolidated List.

"Services" means the applicable services detailed in clause 2 received or to be received by the Client.

"Strong Customer Authentication" is a requirement under Regulation 100 of the PSRs and applies to all types of UK payment service providers, including IFX. The rules on Strong Customer Authentication are set out in the PSRs and the related technical standards issued by the FCA and require authentication based on the use of two or more elements that are independent, in that the breach of one element does not compromise the reliability of any other element, and are designed in such a way as to protect the confidentiality of the authentication data, with the elements falling into two or more of the following categories: (i) something known only by the payment service user ("knowledge"); (ii) something held only by the payment service user ("possession"); and (iii) something inherent to the payment service user ("inherence").

"Sub-account" means a child account linked under your parent E-Money Account, which allows funds to be separate and allocated as required.

"Supervisory Authority" mean entities responsible for upholding Data Protection Legislation, including local, national, or multinational agencies, departments, officials, parliaments, public or statutory bodies, governments or professional bodies, regulatory or supervisory authorities, boards, or other governing bodies, including the Information Commissioner's Office.

"Terms" means the terms and conditions for the Services set out in Part 2 of this Agreement (as amended by IFX from time to time).

"UK GDPR" has the meaning given to it in the Data Protection Act 2018.

2. OUR SERVICES

2.1. **Mass pay:** Our mass pay feature allows users to process large volumes of multi-currency payments via an online platform.

2.2. **ibanq:** ibanq is our multi-currency payment platform through which users can accept and process payments or execute foreign exchange orders.

2.3. As part of our ibanq and mass pay products, we allow you to add funds onto an e-money account (including by allocating funds to a Sub-account), which we shall provide to you and which is to be operated and used in accordance with these Terms, in order to (i) make Payment Instructions using such funds; and (ii) enter into Orders. We call this an **"E-Money Account"**.

2.4. The Services rendered to Clients by IFX located outside of the United Kingdom, Canada and United Arab Emirates are conducted on a cross-border basis. The Client agrees that the characteristic performance of our Services is conducted in the United Kingdom. By agreeing to receive the Services, any Client outside the United Kingdom, Canada and United Arab Emirates, acknowledges and agrees that (i) you have not been targeted by IFX; (ii) there has been no material prior marketing to the Client, in any jurisdiction where IFX is not locally licensed to do so; and (iii) the Client approached IFX for its Services on its own initiative.

2.5. If you are a Charity or a Micro-Enterprise, your rights and obligations will differ as follows: (i) the notice periods set out under clauses 4.1.1, 10.2 and 11.4 will apply, (ii) you must notify us if there is a change to your status as a Charity or a Micro-Enterprise under clause 4.1.9.1, (iii) you may be able to submit a reimbursement claim if you are a victim of an APP Scam set out under clause 6.4, and (iv) the corporate opt out provisions at clause 17 do not apply to you.

3. FEES, CHARGES AND SAFEGUARDING

3.1. The Charges, as applicable from time to time, are set out in the Pricing Schedule. Unless stated otherwise our Charges are exclusive of value-added tax and other taxes, which will be payable by you. Additional fees may be charged for requests outside of the scope of the Services, such as information and documentation requests. These fees (if applicable) will be communicated to you when the request is made.

3.2. In the absence of pre-agreed fees between the Client and IFX for foreign exchange trading services ("Forex") (as set out in a Pricing Schedule or otherwise), IFX will apply such fees and charges for Forex as it deems appropriate for the Client. IFX will determine the applicable fees and charges based on a number of factors, including but not limited to:

- 3.2.1. the type of Client (e.g., corporates, charities, trusts);
- 3.2.2. the Client's geographic location(s) (i.e., where it is based and where it operates);
- 3.2.3. the nature of the Client's business and business sector; and
- 3.2.4. the duration of the Client's relationship with IFX.

3.3. Should you wish to pre-agree fees for Forex, please contact your Account Executive.

3.4. Out-of-hours: trading hours are 08.30 to 17.30 in the United Kingdom, Monday to Friday, when banks in England are open for business ("Trading Hours"). The Client's E-Money Account(s) with IFX may permit Orders to be booked and/or made outside of Trading Hours ("Out-Of-Hours"). Unless otherwise specifically provided for in the Pricing Schedule, pre-agreed Forex transaction fees included in a Pricing Schedule do not apply to Out-Of-Hours conversions or trading. For certain Out-Of-Hours conversions or trading IFX will apply a reasonable extra percentage-based fee, which may change according to when and how frequently the currencies are traded. The Client can avoid the application of the extra percentage-based fee by booking/making Orders during Trading Hours. IFX reserves the right (in its sole discretion) to cancel an Order that is made Out-Of-Hours in the event the exchange rate for the currency as set out in the Order has changed materially from the time the Out-Of-Hours Order is made to the time the Order can be reasonably executed during Trading Hours.

3.5. Should you wish to pre-agree alternative Out-Of-Hours fees, please contact your Account Executive to arrange for these to be specifically provided for in your Pricing Schedule.

3.6. IFX reserves the right to revise the Charges unilaterally and at its discretion. Subject to clause 10.2, amendments to Charges will be communicated to the Client via email. The Client shall be entitled to terminate this Agreement with immediate effect by giving IFX written notice within 10 Business Days of receipt of notification given by IFX of an increase in the Charges, otherwise, the Client shall be deemed to have accepted any such increase. If you are a Charity and Micro-Enterprise you do not need to provide notice to terminate pursuant to this clause 3.6.

3.7. As an EMI, we are required to ensure that 'relevant funds' are appropriately 'safeguarded' in accordance with the provisions of the Safeguarding Regulations. There are different ways in which this can be achieved. We use the following methods in accordance with the Safeguarding Regulations:

- 3.7.1. Segregation method: Relevant funds received by us corresponding to e-money are held in one or more segregated bank accounts separately from our own funds or are invested in secure, liquid assets that have been approved by the FCA.
- 3.7.2. Insurance method: Certain relevant funds may also be safeguarded by an insurance policy or comparable guarantee from an authorised insurer or credit institution, which pays out in the event of our insolvency.

3.8. We may use either or both of these methods to safeguard your funds at any given time. Further details can be found at www.ifxpayments.com/safeguarding. It is important to note that as an EMI we're not covered by the Financial Services Compensation Scheme.

3.9. The Charges will either be (i) invoiced monthly in arrears; or (ii) deducted at the point of provision of the Services, as agreed with us. By using our Services, you agree and authorise the automatic settlement of invoices due to us through a recurring debit authority from your E-Money Account. Pursuant to this clause, we

reserve the right and are authorised to deduct any overdue Charges from your E-Money Account without notice. If you elect for fees to be deducted from your E-Money Account at the point of provision of the Services, the Charges will only become payable after the Payment Instruction has been fulfilled.

3.10. We are an EMI and not a bank. Therefore, we are not able to pay interest on any funds held by us.

3.11. You must pay any amount due to us in unencumbered and cleared funds. Time for payment of the Charges shall be of the essence for the purposes of this Agreement. If you fail to make payment in the time stipulated to do so, this will constitute a material breach of these Terms for the purpose of clause 11.5.2 and we may deduct any amount due to us from your E-Money Account without further notice to you.

3.12. If the Client fails to make a payment due to IFX under this Agreement by the due date, then, without limiting IFX's remedies under clause 11, the Client shall pay interest on the overdue sum from the due date until payment of the overdue sum, whether before or after judgment. Interest under this clause 3.12 will accrue each day at 4% a year above the Bank of England's base rate from time to time, but at 4% a year for any period when that base rate is below 0%.

3.13. All amounts due by the Client under this Agreement shall be paid in full without any set-off, counterclaim, deduction or withholding (other than any deduction or withholding of tax as required by Applicable Laws). The Client shall, when making the payment to which the withholding or deduction relates, pay IFX such additional amount that will ensure IFX receives the same total amount that it would have received if no such withholding or deduction had been required.

3.14. The Client is responsible for determining if any taxes, or related charges apply (in any jurisdiction) to the payments it makes or receives in its E-Money Account and collecting, reporting and remitting the correct amount of tax to the appropriate tax authorities. If IFX is required to withhold any taxes, IFX may deduct the amount for any such taxes from any balance in the Client's E-Money Account and pay them to the appropriate authority.

3.15. IBANQ may permit the Client to book Forex trades with insufficient settlement funds in their E-Money Account. By agreeing to purchase the currency by clicking "Purchase Currency" (or otherwise), the Client hereby agrees and accepts it is entering into a legally binding contract to settle an Order in accordance with the IFX Trading Terms. The Client agrees it is contractually obliged to fund the E-Money Account with the settlement funds on or before the Value Date (as defined in the IFX Trading Terms).

3.16. IFX reserves the right to charge a reasonable administration fee if the Client has not used the Services provided pursuant to this Agreement or used the E-Money Account for a period of 2 years or more calculated from the date the last Payment Instruction or Order (where applicable) was received by IFX from the Client.

4. RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES

4.1. The Client shall:

- 4.1.1. notify IFX of unauthorised or incorrectly executed Payment Instructions without undue delay on becoming aware of any unauthorised or incorrectly executed Payment Instructions, and in any event no later than 5 Business Days of the Payment Transaction (except if you are a Charity or Micro-Enterprise). If you are a Charity or Micro-Enterprise, you must notify IFX of any unauthorised or incorrectly executed Payment Instructions within 13 months of the Payment Transaction;
- 4.1.2. only use the Services in your own name and not on behalf of any other person that you have not disclosed to us;
- 4.1.3. notify IFX without undue delay on becoming aware of the loss, theft, misappropriation or unauthorised use of any Personalised Security Credentials. You must notify us in the way described in clause 22 of this Agreement and immediately change your Personalised Security Credentials;
- 4.1.4. use the Services in accordance with this Agreement and take all reasonable steps to keep safe all security credentials including Personalised Security Credentials relating to the Services and not disclose the Personalised Security Credentials to any person other than Users in accordance with their applicable User Permissions;
- 4.1.5. not use the Services for:
 - 4.1.5.1. any illegal or fraudulent activities or purposes (including, but not limited to, facilitating APP Scams, money laundering, tax evasion or terrorist financing); or
 - 4.1.5.2. any activities that may breach Sanctions or expose IFX to committing a breach or other enforcement action under

Sanctions, including, but not limited to, activity or transaction with a Sanctioned Territory or a Restricted Party;

4.1.6. co-operate with IFX in all matters relating to the Services and provide IFX with such information and materials as IFX may reasonably require in order to supply the Services, and ensure that such information is complete and accurate;

4.1.7. not copy, imitate, modify or use any IFX Intellectual Property, including IFX's names, logos, signs, graphics, page headers, button icons and/or scripts without IFX's prior written consent;

4.1.8. immediately notify IFX if it undergoes a change of control (within the meaning of section 1124 of the Corporation Tax Act 2010);

4.1.9. immediately notify IFX if any of the information it has previously provided to IFX changes, including:

- 4.1.9.1. (if applicable), a change to the status of it as a Charity or Micro-Enterprise;
- 4.1.9.2. a change of name, registered address, directors, country of incorporation, shareholders or beneficial owners;
- 4.1.9.3. a material change to its business activities or operations; or
- 4.1.9.4. a material change to its Financial Position.

You must notify us in the way described in clause 22 of this Agreement;

4.1.10. comply with Applicable Laws, any provision of its constitutional documents or any order or judgement of court applicable to it;

4.1.11. not, and its Group Company's (including its ultimate beneficial owners who hold at least 25% interest), or any service provider that is used in the performance of this Agreement shall not, transfer or receive any funds to, from or via a Restricted Party, or otherwise in breach of Sanctions applicable to it or to IFX;

4.1.12. obtain all such rights, powers, authority, licenses, consents, permissions and authorisations to make use of the Services and the E-Money Account and to enter into and perform its obligations under this Agreement; and

4.1.13. not create, grant, agree to provide or place a charge or any other form of security or encumbrance over your E-Money Account, or any other funds held with us without our prior written consent.

4.2. If IFX's performance of any of its obligations under this Agreement is prevented or delayed by any act or omission by the Client or failure by the Client to perform any relevant obligation ("Client Default"):

4.2.1. without limiting or affecting any other right or remedy available to it, IFX shall have the right to suspend the Client's access to and use of the Services until the Client remedies the Client Default, and to rely on the Client Default to relieve it from the performance of any of its obligations in each case to the extent the Client Default prevents or delays IFX's performance of any of its obligations;

4.2.2. IFX shall not be liable for any costs or losses sustained or incurred by the Client arising directly or indirectly from IFX's failure or delay to perform any of its obligations; and

4.2.3. the Client shall reimburse IFX on written demand for any costs or losses sustained or incurred by IFX arising directly or indirectly from the Client Default.

4.3. If the Client fails to provide, within 10 Business Days of a request to do so, any documents or other information IFX may require from the Client to satisfy its compliance checks, IFX may elect (in its sole discretion) to cancel the relevant Payment Instruction without further notice to the Client. IFX shall have no liability to the Client whatsoever in the event it cancels a Payment Instruction in accordance with this clause 4.3.

4.4. Once you have placed an Order or Payment Instruction, you cannot cancel or vary it without IFX's express agreement.

4.5. IFX will use reasonable endeavours to ensure that the information that appears in any documents, account statements, other communications addressed to you, or on our Platforms, is accurate and up-to-date. In the event that the Client identifies any mistakes, errors, or inaccuracies, it must promptly notify IFX, in writing, providing all relevant details and supporting evidence. The Client understands and agrees that failure to promptly notify IFX of any identified mistakes, errors, or inaccuracies may impact IFX's ability to address and rectify the situation effectively. If IFX does not

receive any objection from the Client within 60 days all information mentioned therein is considered as having been approved and confirmed by you and all the information and figures will be considered accurate and final. To the extent legally permissible, you will have no further right, whether directly or indirectly, of objection against such information.

5. CLIENT CONSENT

5.1. IFX will provide a two-factor authentication security system in accordance with Strong Customer Authentication for the authentication of Payment Instructions as well as the withdrawal of Client consent.

5.2. A Payment Instruction will be regarded by IFX as having been authorised by the Client only where the Client has given its consent to (i) the execution of the Payment Instructions; or (ii) the execution of a series of Payment Instructions of which that Payment Instruction forms part.

5.3. The Client must specify an authorised person or persons to operate their E-Money Account. IFX calls such person(s) "Users," and the permissions of those Users to operate the E-Money Account "User Permissions." The Client will be responsible for the acts (or omissions) of the Users or of any other person it authorises to act on its behalf as if the Users were the Client. IFX will not be responsible for any act (or omission) of any person that the Client may, from time to time, authorise to operate the Client's E-Money Account. The Client must ensure all Users comply with the obligations and requirements set out in this Agreement.

5.4. The Client may request changes to Users and User Permissions by submitting a written request to IFX via email, and IFX may, in its reasonable discretion, act on such instructions. In doing so, IFX:

5.4.1. reserves the right to verify the identity and authority of the Client before implementing any requested changes to the Users or User Permissions; and

5.4.2. may, at its reasonable discretion, request additional evidence, documentation or justification from the Client to support or validate any requested changes to the Users or User Permissions.

5.5. The Client warrants and represents that it will not add any Users to the E-Money Account who are not (i) officers, employees, contractors or sub-contractors associated with the Client's business; or (ii) otherwise authorised by the Client.

5.6. IFX will accept written or oral instructions for Orders or Payment Instructions from Users, or, in the case of instructions given by internet, from a person whom IFX reasonably believes to be a User of the Client or be in receipt of the User Permission.

5.7. IFX may require written confirmation of any Client instruction before accepting Orders or Payment Instructions but the Client agrees that IFX is not obliged to check the authenticity of such instructions.

5.8. In accordance with the RTS / SCA, and subject to compliance with the general authentication requirements IFX may not apply Strong Customer Authentication in the following circumstances:

5.8.1. Trusted beneficiaries: where the Client identifies the payee as part of a list of trusted beneficiaries previously created by the Client.

5.8.2. Recurring payments: Strong Customer Authentication is applied where the Client creates, amends or initiates for the first time, a series of recurring Payment Instructions for the same amount and to the same payee. The initiation of any subsequent Payment Instructions included in the series of such Payment Instructions would be exempt from the application of the Strong Customer Authentication measures, for a maximum period of 12 months.

5.8.3. Inter-account credit transfers: where the Client initiates a credit transfer in circumstances where the Client and the payee are the same person and both accounts are held by IFX.

5.8.4. Low-value transactions: where the Client initiates a Remote Electronic Payment Transaction for a value not exceeding £25 and the cumulative amount of previous Remote Electronic Payment Transactions initiated by the Client since the last application of Strong Customer Authentication does not exceed £85; or the number of previous Remote Electronic Payment Transactions initiated by the Client since the last application of Strong Customer Authentication does not exceed five consecutive individual Remote Electronic Payment Transactions.

5.8.5. Low-risk transaction assessment: at IFX's reasonable discretion, where the Client initiates a Payment Instruction identified by IFX as posing a low level of risk according to our transactions monitoring mechanisms. In conducting its risk analysis, IFX will have regard to the conditions specified within Article 18 of the RTS / SCA.

6. REFUNDS AND APP SCAMS

6.1. **Unauthorised transactions:** In the event of an unauthorised or incorrectly executed Payment Transaction, IFX shall refund the amount of the unauthorised or incorrectly executed Payment Transaction to the Client and where applicable, restore the E-Money Account to the state it would have been in had the unauthorised Payment Instruction not taken place, by ensuring that the credit value date is no later than the end of the business day on which IFX becomes aware of the unauthorised or incorrectly executed Payment Transaction. For the avoidance of doubt IFX will only refund an unauthorised Payment Transaction under this clause 6.1, where the Client informs it of the same within the timeframe identified in clause 4.1.1.

6.2. Without prejudice to the above clause 6.1, where IFX have a reasonable suspicion that the Client or any person acting on the Client's behalf has acted fraudulently or with gross negligence, then prior to repaying any amounts to the Client, IFX is entitled to conduct an investigation and IFX will notify the Client of the outcome of the same as soon as possible. If the outcome of the investigation shows that the Payment Transaction was indeed unauthorised or incorrectly executed, then IFX will refund the Client in accordance with the terms set out in clause 6.1. However, if following this investigation, IFX concludes, based on its reasonable opinion, that the Client is not entitled to a refund because the Client has acted fraudulently or with gross negligence, then IFX can charge the Client for IFX's reasonable costs in carrying out the investigation and deduct those from any money IFX may hold on account for the Client.

6.3. **Client fault:** For the avoidance of doubt, in the absence of a Client's notification of an unauthorised or incorrectly executed Payment Instruction within the timeframe identified in clause 4.1.1, IFX shall not be liable for any costs or losses sustained or incurred by the Client arising directly or indirectly from any executed Payment Instruction where any such transaction was authorised with the Client's consent pursuant to clause 5 and executed in accordance with the Client's instructions. In such circumstances where an executed Payment Instruction was incorrect (but in accordance with the Client's instructions), IFX will, at its discretion, seek to reverse the erroneous payment, but shall have no obligation to or liability for failing to do so.

6.4. **APP scams:** If you are a Micro-Enterprise or Charity and have been the victim of an APP Scam through a Payment Transaction that was initiated by you on or after 7 October 2024, from your E-Money Account to a third party, you may be able submit a reimbursement claim to IFX ("APP Scam Claim"). Please refer to www.ifxpayments.com/app-scams for information regarding eligibility criteria, circumstances when a claim may not be approved and how to submit an APP Scam Claim to IFX.

7. LIABILITY

7.1. References to liability in this clause 7 include every kind of liability arising under or in connection with this Agreement (and/or the performance or contemplated performance of the Services), including liability in contract, tort (including negligence or breach of statutory duty), misrepresentation, restitution or otherwise.

7.2. Nothing in this Agreement limits any liability which cannot legally be limited including liability for:

- 7.2.1. any liability arising under any indemnity provided under this Agreement;
- 7.2.2. death or personal injury caused by negligence;
- 7.2.3. fraud or fraudulent misrepresentation made by a Party which the other Party has relied upon;
- 7.2.4. breach of the terms implied by section 2 of the Supply of Goods and Services Act 1982 (title and quiet possession); or
- 7.2.5. any other liability which, by Applicable Law, a Party is not permitted to exclude or limit.

7.3. Subject to clause 7.2, IFX's total liability to the Client shall not exceed the total net revenue accrued to and received by IFX from the Client in the preceding 12-month period (from when the damage or liability first arose, but, in any event, shall always be subject to the liability requirements provided for in the PSRs).

7.4. Subject to clause 7.2, this clause 7.4 sets out the types of loss or damage for which IFX's liability shall be wholly excluded under this Agreement:

- 7.4.1. loss of revenue, profits, interest, business, reputation, anticipated savings;
- 7.4.2. loss of agreements or contracts;
- 7.4.3. loss of use or corruption or restitution of software, data or information;

7.4.4. loss of or damage to goodwill and/or similar losses, or pure economic loss (regardless of whether these types of loss or damage are direct, indirect or consequential); and

7.4.5. indirect, special or consequential loss or damage whatsoever,

whether or not it has been informed of the possibility of any such liability, loss or damage.

7.5. IFX will not be responsible any losses the Client suffers or costs that the Client incurs because:

7.5.1. IFX relied on any information the Client provided to IFX;

7.5.2. IFX acted in accordance with the Agreement and/or the Terms;

7.5.3. the Client breached the Terms or failed to perform the obligations IFX reasonably expected the Client would perform in accordance with the Terms;

7.5.4. the Client failed to realise the anticipated savings or benefits of a transaction; or

7.5.5. IFX failed to fulfil its obligations under the Terms as a result of: (i) the actions or omissions of any third party that are outside IFX's control; (ii) any planned or essential maintenance to IFX's systems; (iii) any changes in Applicable Laws or regulations that IFX has to comply with; or (iv) any abnormal and unforeseeable circumstances beyond IFX's control, the consequences of which would have been unavoidable despite all efforts to the contrary.

7.6. IFX shall have no liability to the Client for any delay in onward payments attributable to the late arrival of funds or Payment Instructions to the beneficiary bank (or any intermediary banks in the payment chain), for any reason whatsoever. For the avoidance of doubt, this shall include (without limitation) where the beneficiary bank (or any intermediary banks in the payment chain) raises compliance queries to satisfy its obligations under Applicable Laws and such queries result in a delay in the arrival of funds or Payment Instructions. The Client acknowledges that IFX may be unable to discuss the reasons for any such delay in accordance with its obligations under Applicable Laws.

7.7. IFX shall have no liability to the Client in the event of a breach by IFX of this Agreement, in the event such breach was as a result of IFX complying with its obligations under Applicable Laws.

7.8. The Client shall be solely liable for all loss and damage incurred in respect of an unauthorised or incorrectly executed Payment Transaction where the Client:

7.8.1. has acted fraudulently; or

7.8.2. has with intent or negligence failed to meet their obligations in relation to the use of payment instruments and to keep safe the Personalised Security Credentials.

7.9. The Client shall be solely liable for any loss or damage incurred by IFX where the Client is the beneficiary of an APP Scam payment.

7.10. Unless the Client notifies IFX that it intends to make a claim in respect of an event within the notice period, IFX shall have no liability for that event. The notice period for an event shall start on the day on which the Client became, or ought reasonably to have become aware of having grounds to make a claim in respect of the event and shall expire 12 months from that date. The notice must be in writing and must identify the event and the grounds for the claim in reasonable detail.

7.11. This clause 7 shall survive termination of this Agreement.

8. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

8.1. All warranties, conditions and other terms implied by statute or common law are, to the fullest extent permitted by law, excluded from this Agreement.

8.2. Unless otherwise disclosed in writing by notice to us, the Client hereby warrants and represents to IFX, on an ongoing basis, that it is not a Consumer and agrees to indemnify IFX for any losses, liabilities, claims, costs and or expenses directly or indirectly incurred by IFX as a result of it being established that the Client is (or has been, during the term of this Agreement) a Consumer. This clause 8.2 shall survive termination of this Agreement.

8.3. The Client hereby warrants and represents to IFX, for the duration of the Agreement, that:

8.3.1. all information it supplies to IFX is complete, true, accurate and not misleading in any material respect;

8.3.2. it is acting as principal (and not as another party's agent) and has full legal capacity and authority to enter into this Agreement;

8.3.3. it, and its Group Company's (including its ultimate beneficial owners who hold at least 25% interest), or any service provider that is used in the performance of this Agreement:

8.3.3.1. is not a Restricted Party;

8.3.3.2. has not committed a breach of any Sanctions;

8.3.3.3. will not transfer or receive any funds to, from or via a Restricted Party, or otherwise in breach of Sanctions applicable to it or to IFX; and

8.3.3.4. has not had any services or transactions declined by any bank or other similar service provided to it on the grounds that to perform such services or transaction would breach or create exposure to enforcement or other adverse action under Sanctions; and

8.3.4. it holds, and will continue to hold, alternative banking and payment accounts with other service providers for the duration of this Agreement.

9. INDEMNITY

9.1. Without limiting any other rights or remedies IFX may have, the Client shall indemnify IFX against all costs, expenses, damages liabilities or losses of any nature suffered or incurred by IFX arising out of or in connection with (i) a breach by the Client of this Agreement; (ii) the Client's failure to observe any of the terms set out in this Agreement in respect of any Services received or to be received from IFX; or (iii) any act or omission by the Client or the Client's personnel in connection with its use or receipt of the Services; or (iv) any use by the Client of IFX's, or any of its Group Companies', name, logos or trademarks without IFX's prior written consent.

9.2. This clause 9 shall survive termination of this Agreement.

10. AMENDMENTS TO THIS AGREEMENT AND THE TERMS

10.1. The Parties agree that:

10.1.1. IFX may, in its sole discretion and by notice to the Client, unilaterally amend these Terms from time to time;

10.1.2. IFX may, in its sole discretion and by notice to the Client, unilaterally amend any other terms comprising this Agreement,

and, subject to clause 3.6, in such cases, the Client shall be deemed to have accepted any such changes. The Terms shall not be superseded or modified except with our written consent or in accordance with this clause 10.

10.2. Any amendments we make to these Terms and the documents referenced herein will be communicated to the Client in writing at least two (2) weeks (or, in respect of a Charity or a Micro-Enterprise, at least two (2) months) before such updates and/or amendments are due to take effect. IFX may make any such updates and/or amendments to the Terms or any other terms comprising this Agreement that are, in IFX's reasonable determination,:

10.2.1. required by Applicable Laws; or

10.2.2. to the Client's advantage,

immediately and inform you of the same subsequent to the amendment taking effect. The Client may terminate the Agreement immediately by giving IFX written notice within 10 Business Days of receipt of the notification given by IFX in respect of the Terms or Agreement changing, otherwise the Client shall be deemed to have accepted the changes.

10.3. The Client agrees that it will be bound by the latest version of this Agreement (and any documents referred to herein) as is published on IFX's website from time to time at <https://www.ifxpayments.com/customer-terms/>.

10.4. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, changes in the interest or exchange rates may be applied immediately and without notice.

11. TERM, TERMINATION AND SUSPENSION

11.1. This Agreement shall commence on the Effective Date and continue thereafter unless it is terminated earlier in accordance with this clause 11.

11.2. Without affecting any other right or remedy available to it and subject to clauses 11.4 and 11.5, either Party may terminate this Agreement at any time without cause provided that:

11.2.1. IFX gives the Client five (5) days' written notice of its intention to do so; or

11.2.2. the Client gives IFX thirty (30) days' written notice of its intention to do so.

11.3. The Client may terminate this Agreement by giving IFX written notice in accordance with clause 3.6.

11.4. If the Client is a Charity, or a Micro-Entity, then without affecting any other right or remedy available to us and subject to regulation 51(B) of the PSRs:

11.4.1. IFX may terminate this Agreement at any time without cause by giving no less than ninety (90) days' prior written notice of its intention to do so to the Client; or

11.4.2. the Client may terminate this Agreement at any time without notice pursuant to the terms of the PSRs.

11.5. Subject to 11.4 and without affecting any other right or remedy available to it, either Party may terminate this Agreement with immediate effect by giving written notice to the other Party if:

11.5.1. the other Party fails to pay any amount due under this Agreement on the due date for payment and remains in default not less than thirty (30) days after being notified to make such payment;

11.5.2. the other Party commits a material breach of any other term of this Agreement (including any warranty or obligation) and (if such breach is remediable) fails to remedy that breach within a period of thirty (30) days after being notified in writing to do so;

11.5.3. the other Party repeatedly breaches any of the terms of this Agreement in such a manner as to reasonably justify the opinion that its conduct is inconsistent with it having the intention or ability to give effect to the terms of this Agreement;

11.5.4. the other Party suspends, or threatens to suspend, payment of its debts or is unable to pay its debts as they fall due or admits inability to pay its debts or (being a company or limited liability partnership) is deemed unable to pay its debts within the meaning of section 123 of the Insolvency Act 1986 or (being an individual) is deemed either unable to pay its debts or as having no reasonable prospect of so doing, in either case, within the meaning of section 268 of the Insolvency Act 1986 or (being a partnership) has any partner to whom any of the foregoing apply;

11.5.5. the other Party commences negotiations with all or any class of its creditors with a view to rescheduling any of its debts, or makes a proposal for or enters into any compromise or arrangement with its creditors other than (being a company) for the sole purpose of a scheme for a solvent amalgamation of that other Party with one or more other companies or the solvent reconstruction of that other Party;

11.5.6. a petition is filed, a notice is given, a resolution is passed, or an order is made, for or in connection with the winding up of that other Party (being a company) other than for the sole purpose of a scheme for a solvent amalgamation of that other Party with one or more other companies or the solvent reconstruction of that other Party;

11.5.7. an application is made to court, or an order is made, for the appointment of an administrator, or if a notice of intention to appoint an administrator is given or if an administrator is appointed, over the other Party (being a company);

11.5.8. the holder of a qualifying floating charge over the assets of that other Party (being a company) has become entitled to appoint or has appointed an administrative receiver;

11.5.9. a person becomes entitled to appoint a receiver over the assets of the other Party or a receiver is appointed over the assets of the other Party;

11.5.10. a creditor or encumbrancer of the other Party attaches or takes possession of, or a distress, execution, sequestration or other such process is levied or enforced on or sued against, the whole or any part of the other Party's assets and such attachment or process is not discharged within fourteen (14) days;

11.5.11. any event occurs, or proceeding is taken, with respect to the other Party in any jurisdiction to which it is subject that has an effect equivalent or similar to any of the events mentioned in clauses 11.5.4 to 11.5.10 (inclusive);

11.5.12. the other Party suspends or ceases, or threatens to suspend or cease, carrying on all or a substantial part of its business; or

11.5.13. we are required to do so for regulatory or legal reasons or on the instruction of any of our banking partners.

11.6. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, IFX may at any time, acting in its reasonable discretion (i) on grounds relating to a suspected unauthorised or fraudulent use of the Services (including relating to APP Scams); or (ii) on grounds relating to a suspected breach of security; or (iii) on the instruction of any of its banking partners; or (iv) to comply with the Applicable Laws; or (v) on grounds relating to any event occurring that has an effect equivalent or similar to any of the events mentioned in clauses 11.5.1 to 11.5.13 (inclusive); or (vi) for failure by the Client to provide any information or documentation reasonably requested by IFX:

- 11.6.1. immediately suspend or stop the Client's access to and use of the Services;
- 11.6.2. suspend, prohibit or delay the release of funds to the Client or any beneficiary;
- 11.6.3. suspend or prohibit a Payment Instruction; and/or
- 11.6.4. reject or return funds to any remitter.

11.7. IFX will endeavour to inform the Client of any such suspension, cessation, rejection, prohibition or delay either before or immediately after, giving the reasons for doing so, unless such notification would reasonably compromise security measures or would be otherwise unlawful. If applicable, IFX will endeavour to restore access to and use of the Services as soon as practicable after the reasons for suspending its use cease to exist. The Client agrees that it shall remain liable for any charges or losses reasonably incurred by IFX as a result of the suspension or termination of the Client's E-Money Account.

11.8. On termination of this Agreement:

- 11.8.1. IFX shall (to the extent permitted by Applicable Laws) without unreasonable delay remit to such bank account as the Client may have nominated in writing to it for such purposes any amounts that are due and owing to the Client and the Client shall provide details of a bank account in the Client's name for these purposes without undue delay;
- 11.8.2. all transaction fees, expenses and Charges payable by the Client, which relate to the period prior to the date of termination, shall become due for immediate payment and be paid by the Client together with any other sums due and owing to IFX;
- 11.8.3. IFX may charge the Client for all costs incurred in connection with the termination of this Agreement after the expiry of this Agreement;
- 11.8.4. IFX may charge the Client for all costs incurred in connection with the termination of this Agreement and/or cessation of the Services;
- 11.8.5. any licence, permission or consent granted to the Client hereunder shall immediately terminate; and
- 11.8.6. subject to Applicable Laws, the Client shall return to IFX all Confidential Information belonging to IFX and/or other property provided by IFX in connection with the provision of Services pursuant to this Agreement.

11.9. To the extent permitted by Applicable Laws, IFX shall deduct any fees, expenses, costs and Charges due by the Client to IFX from the Client's E-Money Account pursuant to clause 11.8.2, clause 11.8.3 and clause 11.8.4 prior to returning amounts that are due and owing to the Client pursuant to clause 11.8.1.

11.10. If IFX receives any inbound payment(s) to the Client's IBAN more than 10 Business Days following the effective date of closure of the Client's E-Money Account, IFX reserves the right to charge a reasonable administration fee of £50 for each payment returned to the original remitter in each case (in accordance with its internal policies). In accordance with clause 11.9 above, such fees shall be deducted either prior to the return of funds to the original remitter(s) or will be invoiced to the Client in accordance with clause 3 of this Agreement (as IFX may elect in its sole discretion).

11.11. Termination of this Agreement shall not affect any rights, remedies, obligations or liabilities of the Parties that have accrued up to the date of termination.

11.12. This clause 11 and any provision of this Agreement that expressly or by implication is intended to come into or continue in force on or after the termination of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

12. NOTICES AND SERVICE

- 12.1. Any notice to a Party in connection with this Agreement shall be in writing and in the case of:
 - 12.1.1. IFX, shall be either (i) delivered by hand or by pre-paid first-class post or other next working day delivery service to its registered office from

time to time, marked for the attention of "the Legal Department"; or (ii) sent by email to legal@ifxpayments.com; or

12.1.2. the Client, shall be either (i) delivered by hand or by pre-paid first-class post or other next working day delivery service at the last known address given by (or on behalf of) the Client to IFX; or (ii) sent by email to the last known email address given by (or on behalf of) the Client to IFX.

12.2. Any notice shall be deemed to have been received:

12.2.1. if delivered by hand, on signature of a delivery receipt;

12.2.2. if sent by pre-paid first-class post or other next working day delivery service, at 9.00 am on the second Business Day after posting or at the time recorded by the delivery service; and

12.2.3. if sent by email, at the time of transmission, or, if this time falls outside business hours in the place of receipt, when business hours resume. In this clause 12.2.3, business hours mean 8.30 am to 5.30 pm Monday to Friday on a day that is not a public holiday in the place of receipt.

12.3. This clause 12 does not apply to the service of any proceedings or other documents in any legal action or, where applicable, any arbitration or other method of dispute resolution.

13. DATA PROTECTION

13.1. For the purposes of this clause 13, the following lowercase terms have the meanings specified in the Data Protection Legislation: "controller", "joint controller", "processor", "personal data", "process" and "processing".

13.2. IFX processes personal data in connection with this Agreement as a controller, subject to clause 13.4 below. Any information about the processing of personal data by IFX, such as the types of personal data processed, the categories of individuals to whom the data pertains, the methods and purposes of processing, as well as the security measures implemented to safeguard personal data, can be found in the Privacy Policy.

13.3. The Data Processing Addendum serves as a supplementary document to and does not relieve, remove, or replace, a party's obligations or rights under the Data Processing Legislation.

13.4. In certain cases we may assume the role of a joint controller or a processor, in accordance with Data Protection Legislation or as determined by a Supervisory Authority and/or a court of law. When acting as a joint controller or a processor, the relevant provisions outlined in the Data Processing Addendum pertaining to joint controllers and processors will be applied.

13.5. Both parties acknowledge and agree that the Data Processing Addendum shall be considered to be incorporated into and form part of this Agreement.

14. CONFIDENTIALITY

14.1. Each Party undertakes that it shall not at any time during this Agreement, and for a period of five (5) years after termination of this Agreement, disclose to any person any Confidential Information concerning the business, affairs, clients or suppliers of the other Party, except as permitted by this clause 14.

14.2. Each Party may disclose the other Party's Confidential Information:

14.2.1. to its employees, officers, representatives, partners, correspondent institutions, contractors, sub-contractors or advisers who need to know such information for the purposes of carrying out the Party's obligations under or in connection with this Agreement. Each Party shall ensure that its employees, officers, representatives, contractors, sub-contractors or advisers to whom it discloses the other Party's Confidential Information comply with this clause 14; and

14.2.2. as may be required by law, a court of competent jurisdiction or any governmental or regulatory authority.

14.3. IFX may, in its sole discretion, elect to disclose the Client's Confidential Information in response to satisfying legal or regulatory requests, including (but not limited to) in connection with matters referred to the Financial Ombudsman Service, crime agencies or law enforcement.

14.4. Neither Party shall use the other Party's Confidential Information for any purpose other than to perform its obligations under this Agreement.

15. SEVERABILITY

15.1. If any clause, sub-clause, provision or part-provision of the Terms is or becomes invalid, illegal or unenforceable, whether wholly or partially, it shall be deemed modified to the minimum extent necessary to make it valid, legal and enforceable.



IFX Corporate IBANQ Terms and Conditions

15.2. If such modification is not possible, the relevant clause, sub-clause, provision or part-provision shall be deemed deleted. Any modification to or deletion of a clause, sub-clause, provision or part-provision under this clause 15 shall not affect the validity and enforceability of the rest of the Terms.

16. NO WAIVER

16.1. A waiver of any right or remedy under this Agreement or by law is only effective if given in writing and shall not be deemed a waiver of any subsequent right or remedy.

16.2. A failure or delay by a Party to exercise any right or remedy provided under this Agreement or by law shall not constitute a waiver of that or any other right or remedy, nor shall it prevent or restrict any further exercise of that or any other right or remedy.

16.3. No single or partial exercise of any right or remedy provided under this Agreement or by law shall prevent or restrict the further exercise of that or any other right or remedy.

17. CORPORATE OPT-OUT

17.1. The Parties agree that (unless the Client is a Charity or a Micro-Entity), to the extent permitted by and pursuant to regulations 40(7) and 63(5) of the PSRs:

17.1.1. the information requirements set out in the provisions of Part 6 of the PSRs do not apply and IFX will provide to the Client only such information as required under this Agreement;

17.1.2. the obligations set out in regulations 66(1) (charges), 67(3) and 67(4) (withdrawal of consent), 75 (evidence on authentication and execution), 77 (payer or payee's liability for unauthorized transactions), 79 (refunds for direct debits), 80 (requests for direct debit refunds), 83 (revocation of a payment order), 91 (defective execution of payer-initiated transactions), 92 (defective execution of payee-initiated transactions) and 94 (liability for charges and interest) of Part 7 of the PSRs shall be disapplied in relation to this Agreement and IFX's obligations to the Client in relation to any Payment Instructions under the PSRs will be governed by the terms set out in this Agreement; and

17.1.3. in accordance with clause 4.1.1, the maximum time period by which you must have notified IFX of any unauthorised or incorrectly executed Payment Transaction (for the purposes of regulation 74(1) of the PSRs) shall be the period of five (5) Business Days after the date of the relevant Payment Transaction rather than the period of 13 months specified in regulation 74(1).

18. GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION

This Agreement and any dispute or claim (including non-contractual disputes or claims) arising out of or in connection with it or its subject matter or formation shall be governed by and construed in accordance with laws of England and Wales. Each Party irrevocably agrees that the courts of England and Wales shall have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute or claim (including non-contractual disputes or claims) arising out of or in connection with this Agreement or its subject matter or formation.

19. INADEQUACY OF DAMAGES

Without prejudice to any other remedy IFX may have, the Client acknowledges and agrees that in the event of a material breach of this Agreement by it, damages will not be an adequate remedy and IFX shall be entitled to equitable remedies (including, without limitation, injunction and/or specific performance).

20. THIRD PARTY RIGHTS

20.1. Unless it expressly states otherwise, this Agreement does not give rise to any rights under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999.

20.2. The rights of the Parties to rescind or vary this Agreement are not subject to the consent of any other person(s).

21. FORCE MAJEURE

If IFX is prevented, hindered or delayed in or from performing any of its obligations under this Agreement by a Force Majeure Event it shall not be in breach of this Agreement or otherwise liable for any such failure or delay in the performance of such obligations. The time for performance of such obligations shall be extended accordingly.

22. MEANS OF COMMUNICATION

22.1. The Client shall contact IFX for any enquiries and support or for the purposes of transmission of information as may be required under this Agreement or Applicable Laws or regulations, including for the purposes of notification of loss, theft,

misappropriation or unauthorised use of the Services, in accordance with the following:

22.1.1. Email - clientsupport@ifxpayments.com

22.1.2. Phone - +44 (0)20 7495 8888

22.1.3. Post - Client Support, IFX Payments, The Carter, 11 Pilgrim Street, London, England, EC4V 6RN

22.2. IFX shall contact the Client for the purposes of notifications and/or transmission of information, as may be required under this Agreement or Applicable Laws, in accordance with the contact details provided by or on behalf of the Client during their onboarding process or contact details notified to IFX by or on behalf of the Client in writing from time to time.

22.3. This clause 22 does not apply to the service of notices under this Agreement and any such notices should be served in accordance with the provisions of clause 12.

22.4. Any communication, notification or similar between the Parties shall be exclusively in English.

22.5. If the Client has any complaints about IFX or the Services, the Client may contact IFX following the complaints procedure. Further details can be found at <https://www.ifxpayments.com/complaints/>.

23. GENERAL

23.1. This Agreement, and any documents referred to in this Agreement, shall constitute the entire agreement between the Parties and supersede any previous arrangement, understanding or agreement between them relating to the subject matter that is covered by this Agreement.

23.2. Nothing in this Agreement shall be deemed to create a partnership or joint-venture or agency relationship between the Parties or confer any right or benefit to any third party.

23.3. We shall retain ownership of all the intellectual property rights in the IFX Materials that we share with you to provide the Services, the Services and the IFX Intellectual Property. We grant you and your Users a revocable, non-exclusive, non-sub-licensable, royalty-free licence to use the IFX Materials that we share with you, but only for using our Services while this Agreement is in force. You are not permitted to recreate, copy, modify, reproduce or distribute the IFX Materials or create derivative works from the IFX Materials or permit its reverse engineering, decompilation or otherwise attempt to obtain the source code or internal workings of the IFX Materials that we share with you as part of the Services.

23.4. Each Party acknowledges that in entering into this Agreement it does not rely on and shall have no remedies in respect of any statement, representation, assurance or warranty (whether made innocently or negligently) that is not set out in this Agreement.

23.5. The Client may not assign or transfer its rights or obligations under the Agreement to any other party without IFX's prior written consent. IFX may assign, transfer, novate or subcontract any or all of its rights and obligations under the Agreement to any of its Group Companies from time to time and by agreeing to the terms of the Agreement the Client hereby consents to any such assignment or transfer of IFX's rights and obligations. IFX may also transfer its rights and obligations under the Agreement to another third party and will provide the Client with prior notification of any such transfer.

23.6. By agreeing to the Terms you hereby authorise us to set-off by whatever means, the whole or any part of, your liabilities to us under this Agreement (or any other contract with us), against any funds held in your E-Money Account or an e-money account of any of your Group Companies that we service (if applicable). If you fail to make a payment due to us, under the Terms, any other contract with us or pursuant to any other liability to us, by the due date for payment, we may:

23.6.1. exercise this right of set-off at any time, without further notice to you, whether such liability is present or future, liquidated or unliquidated, and whether or not such liability arises under this Agreement;

23.6.2. deduct, without further notice to you, from any balance in your E-Money Account or an e-money account held by any of your Group Companies that we service (if applicable) against such amounts that you owe to us under the Agreement or pursuant to Applicable Laws or the Regulations; and

23.6.3. convert any liabilities you owe to us in a different currency at an exchange rate which we determine to be reasonable.

Any exercise of this right of set-off is without prejudice to any other rights and remedies which we may have. Where any set-off does not fully reimburse us



PAYMENTS

IFX Corporate IBANQ Terms and Conditions

for the amount you owe, you shall immediately pay us such outstanding amount.

23.7. No oral representation made by IFX, its employees or agents from time to time shall be binding on IFX nor shall it form part of this Agreement.

23.8. The Client agrees that IFX may carry out any check as to the Client's financial or legal status as it deems fit.

23.9. In accordance with standard industry practice, IFX may pay commission to persons and companies that introduce clients to IFX.

23.10. IFX may record any inbound or outbound communications (including, but not limited to, telephone calls, audio/video calls on Microsoft Teams or other platforms). The Client agrees and consents to the recording of any inbound or outbound communications (including, but not limited to, telephone calls and audio/video calls on Microsoft Teams or other platforms) with the Client or their representatives without an automatic warning tone. The Parties agree to the use of any such recordings as evidence in any dispute or anticipated dispute between the Parties. These recordings may be stored and used in accordance with IFX's legal obligations and the Privacy Policy.

23.11. In order to protect the legitimate business interests of IFX and its Group Companies, the Client covenants with IFX for itself and as an agent for each of its Group Companies that it shall not, directly or indirectly, (and shall procure that none of its Group Companies shall): (i) attempt to solicit or entice away any employee of IFX or any of its Group Companies; or (ii) initiate recruitment of, solicit or entice away, from the employment or service of IFX or any of its Group Companies the services of any employee of IFX or any of its Group Companies. The Client shall be bound by this covenant set out in this clause 23.11 during the term of this Agreement and for a period of six (6) months following the termination of this Agreement.